


Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: Heather Iverson *Contact 
Phone: 

615-770-1754 

*Presenter’s 
name(s): 

Jamie Wayman 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

41407 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

 

*Original or 
Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

July 1, 2014 *Current or 
Proposed End 

Date: 

June 30, 2019 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

One 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

October 15, 2018 

*Department Submitting: Department of Treasury 

*Division: Tennessee Consolidated Retirement 
System and Financial Empowerment 

*Date Submitted: August 15, 2018 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  

*Contract Vendor Name: Bryan, Pendleton, Swats & McAllister, 
LLC (changing its name to Findley, Inc.) 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $2,564,465 
*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: $0 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY: 2015 FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY:2018 FY2019 FY 
$448,405 $462,260 $656,130 $493,500 $504,170 $ 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY: 2015 FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY:2018 FY2019 FY 
$233,035 $492,158 $449,083 $503,847 $109,070 $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

The Department based its expenditure 
projections on both historical use of 
actuarial services, but actual use varies 
depending on the needs of the program.  
Payments are included in the fiscal year 
based on when the payment was made, 
even though the work was performed 
during a prior fiscal year. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

The contract value for actuarial services 
totals $2,564,465 that was allocated to 
fiscal year based on estimated work.  The 
total value of the contract is tracked to 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

ensure the total value is not exceeded. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

The Department based its expenditure 
projections on both historical use of 
actuarial services, but actual use varies 
depending on the needs of the program.  
The total contract value has not been 
exceeded, though the work that was 
estimated to be completed in a certain 
fiscal year may have been paid in the next 
year. 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 
 

State: 
 

 
Federal:  

 
Interdepartmental: 

 

$2,564,465 
Other:  

If “other” please define:  
If “interdepartmental” please define: Employers contribute on a monthly 

basis for the cost of participation of 
their employees in TCRS.  A portion of 
the contributions, as determined by the 
actuary, is for administrative expenses.  
The administrative expenses are for 
services such as actuarial services and 
are brought into TCRS funds from the 
employer’s TCRS account. 

Dates of All Previous Amendments 
or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

  
Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP   

*What were the projected costs of the 
service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 
How was this cost determined? 

The projected costs were $2.5 
million.  The Department based its 
expenditure projections on 
historical use of actuarial services 
by TCRS. 

*List number of other potential vendors 
who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 
procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 
best interest of the State.  

N/A 

 












































































































